
     Los Angeles County Council  

    General Meeting – VA&R Round up 

    March 6, 2026 

    Norwalk Post 359 

 

1. Meeting called to order with ritual at 7:04pm by Commander La Sala, with a quorum 
being declared. 

2. Roll call of officers by LACC Adjutant  
3. Introduction of distinguished guests by LACC Commander. 
4. Reading of Executive Committee Meeting Minutes. Motion to approve the actions of 

the Executive Committee by Alex Herrera. 2nd by Dave Fuller. Motion passed 
unanimously.  

5. Bravo Zulu to Post 359 commander for hosting and hospitality.  
6.  Reports: 

A) Service Officer    Steve V. Ramirez 
B) Adjutant      Robert C. Brown 
C) Treasurer     Gil Soto 
D) Judge Advocate    Hugh E. Crooks Jr. 
E) Sgt-at-Arms    Manny Vital 
F) Chaplain     Dave Whalen 
G) Vice Commander for Women  Rosio Palmero 
H) Vice Commander Area 4   George Aguilar 
I) Vice Commander Area 6   Auggie Galaviz 
 
District Commanders: 
1. District 17     Alex Herrera 
2. District 18     Sam Cafiero 
3. District 19     Karl Wilvert 
4. District 20     Johnnie McDowell 
5. District 23     Gregory Tayler 
6. District 24     Kevin Niles 

LACC Vice Commanders: 

1. District 17     Stuart Chan  
2. District 18     Irvin Flores 
3. District 19     Fernando Gallardo 



4. District 20     Larry Van Kuran 
5. District 23     James A. Hadley 
6. District 24     Melissa Orduna 

 

Executive Committee: 

1. District 17     Johnny Harris 
2. District 18     Dago Perez 
3. District 19     Angelo Maldonado 
4. District 20     OPEN 
5. District 23     James H. Wilson 
6. District 24     Jacob O’Meara 

 

Service Officer Report: Spoke about what is happening in Washington as to why we  
should belong to the Legion. Introduced the 5 new VSO’s.  

Adjutant: No report – All reports will be posted on the LACC website.  

Finance Officer: FO presented finance report for all to view. Motion to approve the 
finance report subject to audit, by Dave Whalen, 2nd Johnnie McDowell. Motion 
passed.  

$1,588,317.73 adjusted asset total 

Judge Advocate: No report 

Chaplain: Bill Siler III – Past Dept Adjutant, Jere Romano – Past Dept Commander &  

Current NEC. Sick call PDC Floyd Martin is in hospice.  

Dr. Kathy Cash – Dept Chaplain transferred 5 comrades to Post Everlasting.  

 Area 4 Vice Commander Report: Has visited 18 of 35 posts. Will be attending the 
DEC in Vacaville. Will attend the MOH event on March 25th in DTLA. March 28th will attend 
the PCC Outpost 2 meeting. Will attend the Vietnam Veterans day in Redondo Beach. 4th 
Area Caucus will be May 2, 2026 at the Benjimin Bouie Post in Dist. 23.  

Vice Commander for women: No report 

District Commander Reports: 

District 17 – Report submitted. Will post online 



District 18 – Report submitted. Will post online 

District 19 – Report submitted. Will post online.  

District 20 – Report submitted. Will post online.  

District 23 – Report submitted. Will post online.  

District 24 – No report 

LACC Vice Commanders: 

District 17 – No report 

District 18 – No report 

District 19 - No report 

District 20 – 1 Post on suspension.  

District 23 - No report 

District 24 - No report 

LACC Executive Committee: 

District 17 – No report 

District 18 - No report 

District 19 – Will not be at DEC.  

District 20 - No report 

District 23 - No report 

District 24 - No report 

Committee/Commissions: 

Hall of Fame: Sam Cafiero – Motion for induction. Juliana Potter, William Reed, 
Maria Magdalano into the HOF. By Sam Cafiero, 2nd by Johnnie McDowell. Motion 
passed. Question of when the ceremony will be. Also need to update the plaques.  

Finance Commission: No report 

Membership: Manny Vital 

Department made goal of 86.96%. We are 45th in Nation. Next target is 90% in 
March.  



Resolutions: Scott Sinclair 

No report 

Personnel : Larry Van Kuran 

Dept will be interviewing 10 candidates for Dept. VSO.  

Baseball:  

Legion Baseball fundraiser May 2nd in Seal Beach. $1250 for a table. Julie will come 
and speak to us about sponsorship.  

 

Commander Report: Audit will be in May. Received a call from Robert C. Brown and voiced 
his resignation. Scott Sinclair will assume all duties as LACC Adjutant with the approval of 
the executive committee. We thank Bobby for his years of hard work as the LACC Adjutant.  

LACC Website: 

All documents will be posted on the website. Flyers for Post events. Hall of Fame, Officers. 
Scott Sinclair will work with Dave Mushinskie to set it up.  

Documents – Events – Officers – VSO Contact info.  

Special Presentation by Shannon Jones from JVS- She spoke about the opportunity for Fire 
Recovery Grants. 

Old Business: None 

New Business: Motion to fund the new VSO’s with the equipment they will need. Approx. 
$15,000 by Steve Ramirez. 2nd by Sam Cafiero. Motion passed. 

Good of the Legion: 

WLAVA needs undergarments for the vets that come in.  

Motion to approve $300 a month for WLVSO Office food/hygiene items needed for 
displaced/unhoused veterans for a period of 6 months by Carlos Larios 2nd by Alex Herrera.  
Motion passed.  

Recommendation to create a committee to come up with a solution to the WLA vet hygiene 
problem.  

Motion to purchase a wreath spray at his graveside on behalf of LACC. Deferred to LACC 
Executive committee. Budget is $200.  



Post should have many back ups for each position.  

Next LACC Executive Meeting will be March 18th @ BHPH @ 6:00pm.  

Next meeting April 3rd Post 359 Norwalk. LACC & Dept. Candidate Night. 

No further business to come before the meeting. 

Meeting was adjourned at 9:03pm by Commander La Sala.  

 

Respectfully submitted 

Scott Sinclair 

LACC Assistant Adjutant 
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Department of California - Office of the Chaplain 
Notice of Transfer to Post Everlasting 

Past Department Commander Jere Romano 

Dear Comrades, 

It is with deep sorrow that we inform the Department of California that Comrade Jere 
Romano, Past Department Commander and proud United States Marine Corps Veteran, 
has been transferred to Post Everlasting. 

Comrade Romano's life reflected the very foundations upon which the American Legion 
stands—loyalty to our nation, responsibility to our communities, and steadfast 
commitment to our fellowveterans. The uniform shaped his character, but it did not limit 
his service. When his time in active duty ended, he continued the mission through the 
American Legion, demonstrating that the calling to serve does not end when the uniform is 
laid aside. 

He understood that being a veteran means standing watch in new ways—advocating for 
those who served, mentoring the next generation of Leaders, strengthening our 
communities, and preserving the freedoms secured through sacrifice. His Leadership and 
dedication helped shape the Department of California and left a lasting imprint on the 
Legion Family. 

During his time of leadership, Comrade Romano carried a sincere message throughout the 
Department: every Post matters and every Legionnaire matters to the Department of 
California. 

He also championed the strength of the Legion Family, reminding us that "We Are One." He 
believed deeply that the future of the American Legion rests in the unity and cooperation of 
Legionnaires, the Auxiliary, the Sons of the American Legion, and the Riders working 
together in fellowship and shared mission. His commitment to that principle helped 
strengthen participation and retention across the Department. 

Comrade Romano often reminded us that leadership within the Legion must be rooted in 
humility and service. He believed that the strength of our organization lies not in individual 
recognition but in teamwork, respect, and compassion for one another. 

1 0F2 
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As we reflect on his life and service, we are reminded that the American Legion thrives 
when its members lead with integrity, cooperation, and dedication to the greater good of 
the organization and the veterans we serve. 

Today we honor Comrade Jere Romano not only for the positions he held, but for the spirit 
of service and leadership he demonstrated throughout his Life. His watch here is complete, 
but his example remains. 

We extend our heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and all who served alongside 
him in the American Legion. 

May we honor his memory by continuing the mission he carried so faithfully. 

"Well done, good and faithful servant." 

Respectfully and prayerfully, 

For God and Country, 

Dr. Kathy Cash, Chaplain 
Department of California 
The American Legion 
March 6, 2026 
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Dear Legion Family, 

Let us take a moment to pause and honor the life of Commander Loren McReynolds, a 
Longtime member of The American Legion and Commander of Post 280— a Veteran who 
never stopped answering the call. 

His service to the American Legion in East Pasadena was second to none. At the time of his 
passing, he was in his third term as Post 280 commander. Comrade McReynolds wilt be 
sorely missed by our Legion family as he was a role model for his service and dedication to 
the community. 

Upon raising his right hand, he committed to defending the nation. By joining the American 
Legion, he reaffirmed this commitment, electing to serve further through mentorship, 
advocacy, and community leadership. 

For him, the American Legion represented more than just an organization — it was an 
extension of his dedication to service. He demonstrated that Veterans do not retire from 
their duties; rather, they adapt their service in new ways. 

His service has concluded, yet his example endures. We may best honor his legacy by 
dedicating ourselves to the ongoing responsibility of service, beyond mere words. 

Let us remember his family in our thoughts and come together as Legionnaires, showing 
unity through respect, honor, and determination. 

For God and Country, 

Dr. Kathy Cash, Chaplain 
Department of California 
The American Legion 
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Notice of Transfer to Post Everlasting 

Chaplain Benito Richard Garcia 

Dear Legion Family, 

 

Today we pause to honor the life of a longtime member of Post 359— a Veteran who never 

stopped answering the call. Benito Richard Garcia was Chaplain for the Norwalk Post #359 

of the American Legion and answered the call to continue in support of our Veterans. 

When he raised his right hand, he pledged to defend a nation. When he joined the American 

Legion, he reaffirmed that pledge— choosing once again to serve, this time through 

mentorship, advocacy, and community leadership. 

The American Legion was not simply an organization to him; it was a continuation of 

mission. He lived the truth that Veterans do not retire from service— we transition it. 

We thank God for a life marked by duty, honor, and continued service. We thank God for the 

bond of the Legion that allows us to stand together in seasons of both celebration and loss. 

And we pray comfort and peace over his family during this difficult time. 

As we commend our comrade to eternal rest, may we recommit ourselves to the mission 

we share —to care for one another, to uphold the ideals of our nation, and to serve 

faithfully until our own watch is relieved. 

May his soul rest in peace upon this transfer to Post Everlasting. 

For God and Country, 

Dr. Kathy Cash, Chaplain 
Department of California 
The American Legion 
March 6,2026 
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Dear Legion Family, 

It is with both sorrow and gratitude that we acknowledge the passing of our longtime 

Legionnaire and beloved comrade, Charles Marshall. 

As Chaplain and Commander, lam reminded that the life of a Veteran is never defined by a 

single season of service. When our comrade first raised his hand to take the oath, he 

committed himself to something greater than himself. That oath shaped him — but it did 

not end when the uniform was folded away. Through his faithful membership in Post 252 as 

Past a Chaplain, Comrade Marshall demonstrated what it truly means to continue serving. 

Being a Veteran means answering the call. Being a Legionnaire means choosing to keep 

answering it. 

Today we grieve. Yet we also give thanks. 

We thank God for a life marked by duty, honor, and continued service. We thank God for the 

bond of the Legion that allows us to stand together in seasons of both celebration and loss. 

And we pray comfort and peace over his family during this difficult time. 

As we commend Comrade Marshall to eternal rest, may we recommit ourselves to the 

mission we share —to care for one another, to uphold the ideals of our nation, and to serve 

faithfully until our own watch is relieved. 

May his soul rest in peace. 

For God and Country, 

Dr. Kathy Cash, Chaplain 
Department of California 
The American Legion 

Chaplain Charles Marshall 



to% Angeles County Council 
1816 S. Figueroa St 

Let Angeles, Cs 00015-3435 
(BIN Ig3-38/16 or (81 8) 727-0086 

ALL F M 
	

MISSION 
	

NOMINA 1 N ILM 

t. Name of Nominee  /14F?i5 V . MA 6c14,1  
Date of Dinh 	1AY of," 

rime of Death 14. it, Leg/ 

iiniock of Service 	Ann Sins Italy 

Location ifta To" e -r444° 
Location At's 4' NA—. de 

Afineuest. arias) 
	

) 

stair  Type at moans. 	Aka esti "C 

‘i cm he nh in in the folks., jig American Legion Post(sj:  /-01  Arra-  *ea« Poor Ale 437 

(end. OA) ircor At .2dd 

'. 	Mace of residence in Los Angeles Counts: 

Describe in detail the exceptional audor distinguished service to The American Legion performed by 

line mire psge(s). If necessary 1. 	 lets 

c. 60 71  klowy Ase.,oca shit /tcdre, far Of/ 43Anolduelor, /7Th 1:33737crtassarhe ilf-1.1  

Sat.( 	 /44 lit Adit radtM ra /tee" Coady/ fret I) /NA CoMINFASalleir 

Ørs4  Met I eatileadu 

die in detail other activities and/or genic° to community °mitigations Otae extra page, if 

,k;  p  soit met poi^ At picas rikr-ireo7 Wow Net SdApig-,s40. try* govern' tor-a 

.-demy  *1144  r°1  Phoebe% Vd<aant 1•41) Nitta/W. ntn92 Dan/0 KW,  t4nVII1 0.1 ar 

Cie Iter +Id *MN; 'hi torten er 	e‘peil VI, ea ea4,33 ions _retie nem 

10. No,-  r. add  MO and phone number of Reit of kin of Nominee: (provide relationship- wife. husband, 

brother. 00 

,  7741  ap dec. &Asp (Son) die41250 1#W ritea(MseetneA4 Ms* aeagt 

l3141  435  

II.Name of Nominators: (Only one from a Part-NO COMMISSION MEMBER MAY SIGN) 

'Xid 405/2 

2 	

teff, in Wm Mk) 	ReL4 	 .ria.enre. po.mraiae) 

PALt arta- 

1. Date Unlisted 	'4441   new Mamas 

a Susi,* Qlg  othihnoweet 

rrpt cop's. ail 
0••• 

tams Maga orinonst 

Mg 211:: 



WILLIAM J. REED 

William J. Reed, known to his friends as "Bill", was born in Douglas, Arizona. 
Bill attended Thomas Jefferson High School in Los Angeles, CA from 1947-1949 
where he graduated. He enlisted in the U.S. Air Force in 1949 and was 
honorably discharged in 1953 as a Korean veteran. Bill worked as a Crew Chief 
Mechanics with American Airlines for 35 years and he retired in 1994. After 
retirement, Bill became very active in the American Legion - even serving as 
commander of American Legion Post 790 of West Covina. He held offices within 
the state, board, district, department and national level throughout his tenure with 
the organization. Bill thoroughly enjoyed his time with his American Legion family 
of Post 790. Our post was very lucky to have him as a member and his legacy 
will live on with us always. 

Listed below are some of the positions that Bill held over the years. 

PAST COMMANDERS CLUB - OUTPOST 18 
President 
1st Vice President 
2nd Vice President 
Chaplain 
Judge Advocate 
Department Parliamentarian 

PAST COMMANDERS CLUB - STATE BOARD 
Chaplain 
Vice President 
Membership Chair 
Historian 
Sgt-at-Arms/South 

POST 790 
Post Commander 
1st Vice-Commander 
Finance Officer 
Executive Committee 
Honor Guard 
Housing Committee 
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JULIANA FRANCES POTTER  

A U.S. Navy veteran, served in San Diego as a ASN P-3 Analyst. Married to a World War II 

Officer. Together raising 4 children. 

Julie began her relationship with Post 790 as a Legionnaire. She then continued through all the 

various chairs becoming the only woman Post Commander. Julie was also a member of the 

Women's Auxiliary Unit of Post 790, serving on their board in various chair positions for many 

years then becoming Auxiliary President for 4 years. Her last few years she served as Post 

790's Adjutant and also continued on the Auxiliary board. 

Julie Potter was a determined and dedicated person. She had no means of transportation but 

she always found a way to get to all of the meetings for Post 790, District, and LACC. She was 

a critical link between these agencies and our Post. Julie always apprised us of what was going 

on and helped us with many different legion programs, keeping Post 790 involved and up to 

date with all state veteran projects. She was involved with our Sons of the Legionnaire 

program. Assisting with sign ups, memberships and advising them of the proper By-Laws. She 

strengthened the relationship between the Sons and the Legionaries making the program what 

it is today at Post 790. Julie was also very instrumental working with the Girls State program 

for Post 790. 

You could always find Julie in the back office of Post 790 making sure that all correct paperwork 

was completed and submitted. Many sought her out for advice, both for legion business or just 

to get personal advice. She always had time for others. 

Julie did so much for Post 790 over the many years and was a true example of an exemplary 

soldier, both when she was in the Navy and after her discharge, giving so much of her time to all 

Veterans. Julie Potter is deeply missed but will never be forgotten. 
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Comrades, 

I hope this message finds you and your loved ones in good health. 

I have been working on the resolution to pull the charter from Arthur L. Peterson Post 27. They 

have been negligent in all aspects of their role as an American Legion Post. As part of this 

action, their members have been transferred to Lakewood and Lincoln Village, which are the 

other Long Beach posts. It is never good to see a post with this issue, and for the last several 

years, we have been trying to help them resurrect their post. Unfortunately, due to various 

factors, it became clear that the only option available was to dissolve the post and absorb its 

members into active local posts in their area. I will be reading this resolution at the March DEC 

in Vacaville, CA. 

I am rode escort in Torrance, CA, representing Rider Chapter 804 from East LA, with Rider 

Chapter 184 from Redondo Beach and Chapter 61 from Battleship Iowa. This took place on Feb 

28th. For a US Navy WWII veteran who went to post everlasting on Feb 7th at 103 years old. 

I encourage everyone to support those in need. Please pay your dues for 2026. 

Please note that I have scheduled the next District 19 Executive Board meeting for Wednesday, 

April 1st, 2026, at Lakewood Post 496. The March district general meeting will take place on 

Wednesday, March llth,2026, at Whittier Post 51. I kindly request that each 19th District Post 

send at least one representative to our general meetings. 

/ 
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REPORT OF DISTRICT 17 

FEB 4m  : POST 8 MEETING VIA ZOOM. 

FEB. 6TH:  LACC MEETING AT POST 46, CULVER CITY. 

FEB . 7TH : AREA 4 CACUS AT BOB HOPE PATRIOTIC HALL. 

FEB. 16m: MEETING WITH UNITS IN PASADENA. 

FEB. 18m: MILITARY ADVISORY COMISSION MEETING AT BOB 

HOPE PATRIOTIC HALL. 

FEB .18TH: LACC EXCUTIVE MEETING AT BOB HOPE PATRIOTIC 

HALL. 

FE. 20m: DISTRICT 17 MEETING VIA ZOOM. 
I  Artato6D /3e 13 fro Per PA ITher,  e 1-11k4c / 114 AN  E-fict 	eFtenviloAi 

FEB. 25TH : DEC MEETING VIA ZOOM. 

FEB.28m: ATTENDED SUPPORT FOR DEPARTMENT CANDIDATES 

IN GLEN DORA. 

ALEX HERRERA 

DISTRICT 17 COMMANDER 
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY COUNCIL 
MONTHLY REPORT FOR February 2026 

Morgan Stanley 
Investment Value Beginning Feb $1,120,615.49 

Investment Value Ending Feb 51,155,754.02 

Change in Value +/- 535.138.53 

General Account 
Balance Forwarded Beginning Feb $38,464.75 

Dividends from Morgan Stanley $3,344.35 
Edison Intl $5,686.20 

Comcast $1,044.12 

Wells Fargo $255.00 
Total Revenue $10,329.67 

Balance $48,794.42 

Administrative Expenses 
Payroll $5,592.66 

Payroll Tax $1,980.09 

Payroll Fee $859.94 

401K Contribution $450.00 
Total Payroll Expenses $8,882.69 

Other Administrative Expenses 
Credit card Charges 

Refreshments for Meeting $42.00 

Fedex $21.21 

Copies Budget 
Public Storage $291.00 

Total Other Admin Expenses $354.21 $354.21 

Total Admin Expenses $9,236.90 



'Hollywood Canteen Foundation Trust Fund 
Balance Begin Feb 

Service Dept. Expenses 
Payroll $10,010.10 

Payroll Tax $4,520.40 

Total Service Dept. Payroll Esp.. $14,530.50 

Other Expenses 
Equipment Setup 	 $3,444.40 

Service Director 	 $612.43 

Service Officer 	 $23.03 

T Mobile 	 $555.73 

Total Other Expenses $4,635.59 

Total Service Dept Expenses $19,166.09  

Total Expenses for Admin & Service Dept. -$28,402.99  

Balance Ending Feb S20.391.43 

VA&R Fund Account 
Morgan Stanley Investment 
Balance Begin Feb $280,848.73 

Deposits 
Dividends $710.81 

Balance End of Feb $281,559.54 

Chase Account 
Balance Begin Feb $92,086.54 

Interest $1.34 

Balance of End Feb $92,087.88 

Total End Feb $373,647.42 

$4,420.31 



Deposit $0.00 

Aid to Service Member 

Check No. 1065 $750.00 

Check No. 1066 $750.00 

Total expenses -$1,500.00 

Balance Ending Feb $2.920.31 

Value of Stocks on Hand Feb 

Name 	 SYMBOLS 	 SHAR 	 VALUE TOTALS 

AEGON AEG 494 $7.22 $ 	3,566.68 

AT&T T 1268 $28.95 $ 	36,708.60 

CHEVRON CVX 563 $189.77 $ 	106,840.51 

EDISON ED 6480 $112.49 $ 	728,935.20 

LUMEN LUMN 230 $6.80 $ 	1,564.00 

VERIZON VZ 3068 $51.17 $ 	156,989.56 

WELLS FARGO WFC 500 $82.00 $ 	41,000.00 

Total 1 12603 $478.40 $ 	1,075,604.55 

Current Assets Feb 

Morgan Stanley Investment $115,754.02 

$373,647.421 VA&R 

Chase General Account Checking $20,391.43 

Chase Hollywood Canteen Checking 
..... $170.31 

Shares on Hand 12603 $ 	1,075,604.55 

Total Assets $1,585,567.73 

/ 
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VA&R 	 SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS FROM DEPARTMENT 	 I 

7/1/2012 BEGINNING BALANCE $2,400,000.00 

2013 $60,000.00 $2,340,000.00 

2/14 $60,000.00 $2,280,000.00 

11/14 $60,000.00 $2,220,000.00 

5/15 $60,000.00 $2,160,000.00 

8/16 $60,000.00 $2,100,000.00 

9/16 $60,000.00 $2,040,000.00 

8/17 $60,000.00 $1,980,000.00 

9/17 $60,000.00 $1,920,000.00 

I 7/18 $60,000.00 $1,860,000.00 

. 9/20 $60,000.00 $1,800,000.00 

7/21 $60,000.00 $1,740,000.00 

1 7/22 $60,000.00 $1,680,000.00 

1 6/23 $60,000.00 $1,620,000.00 

i 7/24 $60,000.00 $1,560,000.00 

i 7/25 $60,000.00 $1,500,000.00 

7 

Amt Rec TD $900,000.00 

Respectfully Submitted by: 

Gil Soto 

Treasurer 

3/6/2026 



THE AMERICAN LEGION 

LOS ANGELES COUNCIL 

GENERAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING 

MARCH 6,2026 

CHAPLAINS REPORT 

Sick Bay - Past Department Commander Floyd Martin 

Post Everlasting— Past Department Commander Jere Romano, Past Department 

Adjutant Bill Siler III 
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